
Funke 
Renovation Socket 
DN/OD 160 and DN/OD 200

For the renovation of sewer connections 

with DIBt Z-42.3-564 
certification



The background 
During renovation or the subsequent integration of lateral 
drainage pipes to concrete and clay pipes, civil engineering 
companies often have to handle worn-out, non-conform-
ance and broken holes. 

Before 

After 

  
Funke  
Renovation Socket  
easy installation and unique functions

Due to its construction it is possible to integrate lateral drain-
age pipes subsequently and safely. Additionally, the Reno-
vation Socket is equipped with a socket which is adjustable 
from 0° to 11°. 



Accessories: 
Adjustable  
installation tool  
for DN/OD 160  
and DN/OD 200 
(not included in  
the scope of delivery)

Foldable Inner Casing 

Renovation socket with 
a transparent outer form-
work and filler neck 

Filling Funnel 

Scope of delivery: 
Funke Renovation Socket 

Two-component 
Grouting Resin 

Resin 
Mixer 

•  Suitable for the subsequent renovation of old  
sewer connections 

•  Cost-efficient and unique compared to other open-
trench methods.

• Installation also possible with broken-out openings 
• Non-positive connection
• Tightly sealed by special grouting resin 
•  Two-component grouting resin is available 
•  Assembly tools are available 
• Adjustable connection from 0° to 11°

Advantages of the Funke Renovation Socket

The product 

The Funke Renovation Socket is for the renovation of sewer 
connections in old, worn-out and broken holes. Two versions 
are available: The DN/OD 160 Renovation Socket is ideal 
for broken areas in pipes measuring max. 260 mm (min. 
200 mm); with the DN/OD 200 version, broken areas must 
not be larger than max. 310 mm in diameter (min. 250 mm). 

The Renovation Socket consists of an foldable inner cas-
ing, a transparent outer form-work with a filler neck and an 
adjustable socket. The tools needed for assembly are avail-
able from the manufacturer as well, and must be purchased 
separately. Due to the different sizes of the inner casing, the 
renovation sockets are each available in three versions for 
varying diameters respectively wall thicknesses (see table 
below). Moreover, the renovation socket and grouting resin 
is available in a set. 

Cleaning Agent Brush 

Sealing  
Compound 

Connection Version/Type Main Pipe Wall Thickness Code

DN/OD 160 Type 1 DN 300 35 – 110 mm 603300160

DN/OD 160 Type 2 DN 400 – 600 50 – 130 mm 603400160

DN/OD 160 Type 3 DN 700 – 1000 85 – 160 mm 603700160

Connection Version/Type Main Pipe Wall Thickness Code

DN/OD 200 Type 1 DN 400 50 – 130 mm 603400200

DN/OD 200 Type 2 DN 500 – 600 55 – 140 mm 603500200

DN/OD 200 Type 3 DN 700 – 1000 85 – 180 mm 603700200

Accessories Code

Adjustable installation tool for all types 603000200



Installation of the Funke Renovation Socket 
The installation kit consists of an foldable inner casing, a 
transparent outer form-work with a filler neck and the ad-
justable socket. The transparent outer form-work with a 
filler neck helps to check the uniform distribution of the two-
component grouting resin at any time. 

The detailed installation instructions help to gurantee a pro-
fessional installation of the renovation socket. Instructions 
supplied with each installation kit. 

At our company’s website www.funkegruppe.com or on our 
YouTube Channel you will also find installation videos of the 
renovation socket (Funke Sanierungsstutzen) where the in-
stallation can be followed step-by-step. 
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Einbauanleitung 
Funke-Sanierungsstutzen 
DN/OD	160	und	DN/OD	200

Lieferumfang:

•	 Vergussharz	(Harz	+	Härter) (a + b)  
 Sicherheitshinweise bei der  
 Verarbeitung beachten
•	 Sanierungsstutzen	(0°	-	11°	
	 abwinkelbar)	inkl.	lose	beiliegender		
	 FE-Dichtung	(c)
•	 Faltbare	Innenverschalung	(d)
•	 Transparente	Außenverschalung	mit		
	 Einfüllstutzen	(e)
•	 Trichter	(f)
•	 Zusätzliches	Dichtungsband	(ohne		
	 Abbildung)
•	 Harzmischer	(Quirl)	(g)
•	 Reiniger	(h)
•	 Dichtmasse	(i)
•	 Pinsel	(j)
•	 Öffner	für	Harzdosen	
	 (ohne	Abbildung)
•	 Nitrilhandschuhe	(ohne	Abbildung
•	 Einbauanleitung	(ohne	Abbildung)

Montagewerkzeug	im	Koffer	(k) 
inkl.	Schutzbrille,	Nitrilhandschu-
he	und	Drahtbürste	(ist separat 
zu bestellen, Artikelnummer: 
603000200)

benötigte Arbeitsmittel (1):
•	 Akkuschrauber
•	 Hammer	/	Meißel
•	 Handfeger	
•	 Schutzhandschuhe	/	persönliche		
	 Schutzausrüstung
•	 Zollstock	/	Stift

Sicherheitshinweise zum Harz: 
P280	
Schutzhandschuhe/Schutzkleidung/
Augenschutz/Gesichtsschutz	tragen.
P305+P351+P338
BEI	KONTAKT	MIT	DEN	AUGEN:	
Einige	Minuten	lang	behutsam	
mit	Wasser	spülen.	Vorhandene	
Kontaktlinsen	nach	Möglichkeit	
entfernen.	Weiter	spülen.
P310 
Sofort	GIFTINFORMATIONSZENT-
RUM/Arzt	anrufen.
H302
Gesundheitsschädlich	bei	Verschlu-
cken.
H314
Verursacht	schwere	Verätzungen	der	
Haut	und	schwere	Augenschäden.
H317
Kann	allergische	Hautreaktionen	
verursachen.
H412		 	 	
Im	nicht	ausgehärteten	Zustand	
schädlich	für	Wasserorganismen,	mit	
langfristiger	Wirkung.

1

a b

cd
e

f

g

hi
j

k

Installation instructions 
Funke Renovation Socket 
DN/OD	160	and	DN/OD	200

Inclus dans la livraison :

•	 Résine	de	scellement	(résine	+	
	 durcisseur)	(a+b). Consulter et 
 respecter les consignes de  
 sécurité lors du montage
•	 Manchon	de	réparation	(rotule	0°-	
	 11°)	avec	joint	d’étanchéité	FE	à	
	 part	(c)
•	 Gabarit	intérieur	souple	(d)
•	 Plaque	extérieure	transparente	avec		
	 tuyau	de	remplissage	(e)
•	 Entonnoir	(f)
•	 Bande	d’étanchéité	supplémentaire		
	 (non	représenté	en	image)
•	 Mélangeur	(Quirl)	(g)
•	 Nettoyant	(h)
•	 Pâte	d’étanchéité	(i)
•	 Pinceau	(j)
•	 Ouvre	boite	
	 (non	représenté	en	image)
•	 gants	en	nitrile	(non	représenté	en		
	 image)
•	 Recommandations	de	pose	(non		
	 représenté	en	image)

Outil	de	montage	dans	la	mallette	(k) 
avec	des	lunettes	de	protection,	des	
gants	en	nitrile	et	une	brosse	métallique	
(à commander séparément, numéro 
d’article : 603000200)

Matériel nécessaire au montage (1):
•	 Visseuse
•	 Marteau/Burin
•	 Balayette	
•	 Gant	de	protection/Equipement	de		
	 protection	individuel
•	 Mètre/Marqueur

Consignes de sécurité pour la résine :
P280	
A	porter	impérativement	:	Gant	de	pro-
tection/Vêtement	de	protection/Lunettes	
de	protection/Protection	du	visage.
P305+P351+P338
SI	CONTACT	AVEC	LES	YEUX	:	Rincer	
plusieurs	minutes	en	douceur.	Oter	si	
possible	les	lentilles	de	contact	le	cas	
échéant.	Continuer	à	rincer.
P310 
Appeler	immédiatement	le	centre	anti	
poison/Medecin.
H302
Dangereux	pour	la	santé	en	cas	d’inges-
tion.
H314
Entraîne	de	graves	brûlures	de	la	peau	et	
de	graves	lésions	oculaires.
H317
Peut	entraîner	des	réactions	allergiques	
cutanées.
H412		 	 	
Sous	forme	non	solidifiée	néfaste	pour	
les	organismes	aquatiques,	avec	des	
conséquences	à	long	terme.

Recommandations de pose 
Kit de réparation Funke
DN/OD	160	et	DN/OD	200

Delivery contents:

•	 Grouting	resin	(resin	and	hardening		
	 agent)	(a + b) Follow safety 
 instructions when processing
•	 Renovation	socket	(can	be	adjusted		
	 to	a	max.	angle	of	11°)	including		
	 separate	FE	seal	(c)
•	 Foldable	inner	casing	(d)
•	 Transparent	outer	formwork	with		
	 fi	ller	neck	(e)
•	 Funnel	(f)
•	 Additional	sealing	strip	(not	pictured)
•	 Resin	mixer	(g)
•	 Cleaning	agent	(h)
•	 Sealant	(i)
•	 Brush	(j)
•	 Resin	can	opener	(not	pictured)
•	 Nitrile	gloves	(not	pictured)
•	 Installation	instructions	(not	
	 pictured)

Installation	tool	in	case	(k)	includ-
ing	protective	goggles,	nitrile	
gloves	and	wire	brush (needs to be 
ordered separately, code number: 
603000200)

Required work equipment (1):
•	 Cordless	screwdriver
•	 Hammer/chisel
•	 Hand	brush	
•	 Protective	gloves/personal	protective		
	 equipment
•	 Folding	ruler/marker

Resin safety instructions: 
P280	
Wear	protective	gloves/protective
clothing/eye	protection/face	protec-
tion.
P305+P351+P338
IF	IN	EYES:	Rinse	cautiously	with	
water	for	several	minutes.	Remove	
contact	lenses	if	present	and	easy	to	
do.	Continue	rinsing.
P310 
Immediately	call	a	POISON	CON-
TROL	CENTRE/doctor.
H302
Harmful	if	swallowed.
H314
Causes	severe	skin	burns	and	eye	
damage.
H317
May	cause	an	allergic	skin	reaction.
H412		 	 	
In	unhardened	form,	harmful	to		
aquatic	life	with	long-lasting	effects.
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Allgemeine Hinweise:
•	 der	Sanierungsstutzen	ist	immer		
	 90°	zur	Rohrachse	in	die	
	 Öffnung	einzubringen
•	 DN/OD	160	geeignet	für	Aus-	
	 brüche	von	200	mm	Ø	bis	max.		
	 260	mm	Ø
•	 DN/OD	200	geeignet	für	Aus-	
	 brüche	von	250	mm	Ø	bis	max.		
	 310	mm	Ø			
•	 Verarbeitungszeit	des	Harzes:	ca.		
	 10	Minuten
•	 Aushärtung	des	Harzes:	ca.	2		
	 Std.	bei	15°	C	(witterungsab-	
	 hängig)
•	 Einsatzbedingungen	des	Harzes:		
	 ideale	Mischtemperatur	20°	C,		
	 mind.	15°	C
•	 Verwendung		bei	Außen-	
	 temperatur	von	5°	C	bis	30°	C
•	 Lagertemperatur	des	Harzes		
	 zwischen	5°	C	und	30°	C,	max.		
	 Haltbarkeit	ca.	6	Monate
•	 keine	Luft	einrühren
•	 Harz	vor	Regen	schützen
• Hinweis für Montage auf  
 Inlinern:	Sanierungsstutzen		
	 kann	nur	auf	GFK-	bzw.		
	 Nadelfilz-Inlinern	montiert		
	 werden;	Folie	und	Vlies	vor	der		
	 Montage	entfernen
•	 ausgehärtete	Harzreste	können		
	 als	„Kunststoffteile“	(Abfall-	
	 schlüsselnummer	120105)	ent-	
	 sorgt	werden	

Untergrundvorbehandlung:
Der	Untergrund	muss	sauber	und	
frei	von	allen	losen	Teilen	sein.	Je	
nach	Verschmutzungsgrad	empfeh-
len	sich	folgende	Reinigungsarten:	
mittels	Hochdruckreiniger	(2),	mit	
einer	Drahtbürste	(3-4) oder	bei	
größeren	Ablagerungen	durch	Ab-
stemmen	(5).	

Der	Bereich	muss	frei	von	Staub,	Öl,	
Fetten	oder	sonstigen	trennend	wir-
kenden	Stoffen	sein.	Säubern	Sie	die	
betreffende	Stelle	mit	dem	mitge-
lieferten	Reiniger	(6),	Schutzhand-
schuhe	und	Schutzbrille	tragen.	Der	
graue	Stutzen	darf	nicht	mit	dem	
Reiniger	gesäubert	werden	(6a).

Der	Untergrund	kann	trocken	
oder	feucht	sein.	Jedoch	muss	der	
Untergrund	tragfähig	sein,	damit	die	
allgemein	geforderte	Abreißfestig-
keit	von	1	N/mm2	erreicht	werden	
kann.	

Kontrollieren	Sie	den	Durchmesser	
der	Bohrung	bzw.	des	Ausbruchs	
(7).		
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Consignes générales :
•	 Le	kit	de	réparation	doit	toujours		
	 être	posé	dans	l’ouverture	à	90°		
	 par	rapport	à	l’axe	du	tuyau.		
•	 DN/OD	160	adapté	pour	les	ou-	
	 vertures	de	200	mm	Ø	jusqu’à		
	 260	mm	Ø
•	 DN/OD	200	adapté	pour	les	ou-	
	 vertures	de	250	mm	Ø	jusqu’à		
	 310	mm	Ø
•	 Temps	de	préparation	de	la		
	 résine	env.	10	mn
•	 Temps	de	séchage	de	la	résine	:		
	 env.	2	heures	à	15°	C		
	 (dépendant	des	conditions		
	 météorologiques)
•	 Conditions	d’utilisation	de	la		
	 résine	:	Température	idéale	de		
	 mélange	20°	C,	minimum	15°	C
•	 Utilisation	en	température		
	 extérieure	de	5°	C	à	30°	C
•	 Température	de	stockage	de	la		
	 résine	entre	5°	C	et	30°	C,		
	 conservation	env.	6	mois
•	 Ne	pas	incorporer	d‘air
•	 Protéger	la	résine	de	la	pluie
• Recommandations de  
 montage sur Inliner : Le	film	doit		
	 de	protection/feutre	de	l’Inliner		
	 doit	être	impérativement	ôté		
	 avant	le	montage,	la	surface		
	 de	contact	doit	être	directement		
	 la	gaine
•	 Les	restes	de	résine	solidifiée		
	 peuvent	être	éliminés	comme		
	 «morceaux	de	plastique	»		
	 Numéro	de	code	déchet	alle-	
	 mand	120105)	

Préparation de l’ouverture :
L’ouverture	doit	être	propre	et	
exempte	de	toutes	parties	friables.	
En	fonction	du	degré	de	pollution	et	
de	saleté,	les	moyens	de	nettoyage	
suivant	sont	à	recommander	:	
Nettoyeur	haute	pression (2),  
brosse	métallique	(3-4), ou	dans	le	
cas	de	gros	morceaux	à	l’aide	d’un	
burin (5). 

L’ouverture	doit	être	exempte	de	
poussière,	huile,	gras,	ou	autres	
matières	gênantes.	Nettoyer	l’ouver-
ture	dans	son	ensemble	avec	le	net-
toyant	fourni	(6) en	se	munissant	
de	gants	et	lunettes	de	protection.	
Le	manchon	de	réparation	gris	avec	
la	rotule	incorporée	ne	doit	pas	être	
nettoyé	à	l’aide	du	nettoyant	(6a).

L’ouverture	peut	être	sèche	ou	
humide.	Elle	doit	être	en	revanche	
porteuse	afin	que	l’adhésion	géné-
rale	requise	atteigne	1	N/mm².	

Contrôler	le	diamètre	du	carottage	
ou	de	l’ouverture	(7). 

		

General information: 
•	 The	renovation	socket	always		
	 needs	to	be	placed	in	the	ope-	
	 ning	at	an	angle	of	90°	to	the		
	 pipe	axis	
•	 DN/OD	160	is	suitable	for		
	 breakouts	with	a	diameter	of		
	 200–260	mm
•	 DN/OD	200	is	suitable	for		
	 breakouts	with	a	diameter	of		
	 250–310	mm		
•	 Resin	processing	time:	approx.		
	 ten	minutes
•	 Time	it	takes	for	the	resin	to		
	 harden:	approx.	two	hours		
	 at	15°	C	(depending	on	weather		
	 conditions)
•	 Resin	application	conditions:		
	 Ideal	mixing	temperature	is		
	 20°	C,	min.	mixing	temperature		
	 is	15°	C
•	 usage	at	outdoor	temperature		
	 5°	C	–	30°	C
•	 Resin	storage	temperature:		
	 between	5°	C	and	30°	C,	max.		
	 shelf	life	of	approx.	six	months
•	 avoid	air	to	be	mixed	into	resin
•	 protect	resin	from	rain
• Note for installation on pipe  
 liner: Use	Renovation	Socket		
	 on	GRP	respectively	needle		
	 punched	pipe	liner	only;	remove		
	 interlayer	and	fleece	prior	to		
	 installation
•	 Hardened	resin	remnants	can		
	 be	disposed	of	as	‘synthetic		
	 parts’	(waste	code	number		
	 120105)	

Surface preparation:
The	surface	needs	to	be	clean	and	
free	of	all	loose	material.	The	follow-
ing	methods	are	recommended	for	
cleaning	the	surface,	depending	on	
the	degree	of	soiling:	cleaning	with	
a	high-pressure	cleaner	(2),	cleaning	
with	a	wire	brush	(3-4) or	chipping	
off	larger	soiling	deposits	(5).	

The	surface	needs	to	be	free	of	dust,	
oil,	grease	and	any	other	substances	
that	could	interfere	with	adhesion.	
Use	the	cleaning	agent	included	
with	the	delivery	(6),	to	clean	the	
soiled	area.	Wear	protective	gloves	
and	protective	goggles	while	doing	
so.	The	grey	socket	must	not	be	
cleaned	with	the	cleaning	agent	
(6a).

It	does	not	matter	whether	the	
surface	is	dry	or	damp;	however,	it	
needs	to	be	load-bearing	to	achieve	
the	required	tear	strength	of	1	N/
mm2.	

Check	the	diameter	of	the	bore	or	
breakout	(7).		
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Funke Kunststoffe GmbH
Germany
Tel.: +49 2388 3071-0 
info@funkegruppe.de
www.funkegruppe.com


